Affected Personnel (present in Central Shift Office) 
1352 Production Operations Industrial Hygienists check Data Fusion Advisory System (DFAS),  
     powered Smart Site™, for current weather details 
     • Wind Speed: eight-point-one (8.1) miles per hour 
     • Wind Direction: two-hundred-forty-two degrees (242°) 
     • Current Mixing Height and Stability Class Not Available- Latest available 05/06/2021 @ 1100 
       o Wind Speed: eight-point-three (8.3) miles per hour 
       o Wind Direction: three-hundred-eleven-point-nine degrees (311.9°) (Out of North West) 
       o Mixing Height: nine-hundred (900) feet above grade 
       o Stability Class: B 
1353 SOEN: "Entering TF-AOP-015 Response to Personal Ammonia Monitor Alarm for ToxiRAE alarm in AP 
     Farm.  Avoid the area around AP103 tank.